
Ordinance No. 00582

CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES MAY 5, 2014

 

ORDINANCE NO. 582

AN ORDINANCE of the City Council of the City of Lakewood, Washington, amending the 2013-2014 Budget.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 35A.34 RCW, the City of Lakewood has created an biennial budget with the most recent
budget having commenced on January 1, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lakewood adopted Ordinance 556 on November 26, 2012 implementing the 2013 and 2014 Budget;
and

WHEREAS, the City of Lakewood adopted Ordinance 559 on March 4, 2013 to amend the original adopted to reflect the
receipt of the additional grants and to make adjustments necessary to accurately reflect the revenues and the expenditures for
2013 and 2014 within Fund 102 Street Capital Improvement; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lakewood adopted ordinance 575 on December 16, 2013 as the result of the mid-biennial review; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lakewood finds it necessary to revise the 2013-2014 Biennial Budget to adjust the 2014 beginning
fund balance from the estimated amount to actual as fiscal year 2013 activities are concluded; continue existing projects by
appropriating projects that were budgeted in the prior year, but not yet completed and will continue during the current year;
appropriate projects funded by grants and contributions; and on an exception basis, new allocations.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD, WASHINGTON DO ORDAIN as follows:

Section 1. Budget Amendment. The 2013-2014 Budget, as originally set forth in Ordinance 556, Section 2, and as amended by
Ordinance 559 and Ordinance 575, is amended to adopt the revised budget for the 2013-2014 biennium in the amounts and for
the purposes as shown on the attached Exhibits A(1) and A(2) 2013-2014 Budget By Fund.

Section 2. Severability. If any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid or
unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, or its application held inapplicable to any person, property or
circumstance, such invalidity or unconstitutionality or inapplicability shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any other
section, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance or its application to any other person, property or circumstance.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect for the fiscal years 2013 & 2014 and five (5) days after
publication as required by law.

ADOPTED by the City Council this 5th day of May, 2014.

CITY OF LAKEWOOD

________________________

Don Anderson, Mayor

Attest:

______________________________

Alice M. Bush, MMC, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

_____________________________

Heidi Ann Wachter, City Attorney

 



EXHIBIT A(1) 
CURRENT REVISED BUDGET BY FUND - YEAR 2014 

Fund 
Beginning Fund Balance Revenue Expenditure Ending 

Fund Balance Prior Amount Adjustment Revised Prior Amount Adjustment Revised Prior Amount Adjustment Revised 
General Fund (001) $ 402,580 $1,334,779 $ 1,737,359 $ 34,265,355 $ (18,000) $ 34,247,355 $ 34,204,905 $ 497,825 $ 34,702,730 $ 1,281,984 
Special Revenue Funds: 

101 Street Operations & Maintenance 100 155,792 155,892 2,220,930 - 2,220,930 2,220,930 - 2,220,930 155,892 
102 Street Capital Projects 457,430 181,145 638,575 11,354,570 - 11,354,570 11,283,880 (46,070) 11,237,810 755,335 
103 Transportation Benefit District - - - 2,000,000 (2,000,000) 2,000,000 (2,000,000) - - 
104 Lodging Tax Fund 791,720 78,377 870,097 430,000 - 430,000 499,000 - 499,000 801,097 
105 Property Abatement 50,000 169,927 219,927 50,000 - 50,000 100,000 - 100,000 169,927 
106 Public Art 5,000 - 5,000 5,000 - 5,000 5,000 - 5,000 5,000 
180 Narcotics Seizure 15,660 207,797 223,457 325,000 - 325,000 250,000 - 250,000 298,457 
181 Felony Seizure 50,000 47,319 97,319 10,000 - 10,000 20,000 - 20,000 87,319 
182 Federal Seizure 30,480 (30,480) 0 69,520 - 69,520 70,000 (480) 69,520 0 
190 Grants 2,654,170 49,722 2,703,892 689,000 - 689,000 1,773,390 - 1,773,390 1,619,502 
191 Neighborhood Stabilization Program 153,770 17,574 171,344 29,110 (29,110) - 77,280 (77,280) - 171,344 
192 Office of Economic Adj (0EA) Grant 54,380 (41,863) 12,517 119,380 540,983 660,363 94,910 565,453 660,363 12,517 
193 Police ARRA Grant 300 0 300 - - - 300 - 300 0 
195 Public Safety Grants 3,640 2,294 5,934 278,200 - 278,200 277,140 - 277,140 6,994 

Debt Service Funds: 
202 LID Debt Service - 3,995 3,995 - 288,470 288,470 - 288,470 288,470 3,995 
204 Sewer Project Debt - 408,457 408,457 540,000 540,000 - 458,435 458,435 490,021 
251 LID Guaranty - 390,783 390,783 - - - - - - 390,783 

Capital Project Funds: 
301 General Government CIP - 0 0 - - - - - 0 
311 Sewer Project CIP 970 190,002 190,972 185,650 - 185,650 184,830 - 184,830 191,792 
312 Sanitary Sewer Connection 296,600 64,349 360,949 372,530 - 372,530 92,290 - 92,290 641,189 

Enterprise Fund: 
401 Surface Water Management 4,302,660 (249,394) 4,053,266 3,031,640 (50,000) 2,981,640 4,407,540 - 4,407,540 2,627,366 

Replacement Reserve Funds: 
501 Equipment Replacement 2,469,630 2,158,893 4,628,523 1,849,840 - 1,849,840 1,223,230 - 1,223,230 5,255,133 

502 City Hall Service - 452,120 452,120 - - - - - 452,120 

Correction to Ord. 556 - 422,670 (422,670) - 422,670 (422,670) - - 

Total All Funds $11,739,090 $ 5,591,588 $17,330,678 $ 57,708,395 $ (1,150,327) $56,558,068 $ 59,207,295 $ (736,317) $58,470,978 _ $ 15,417,768 



EXHIBIT A(2) 
PROPOSED REVISED BUDGET BY FUND - YEAR 2014 

Fund 
Beginning Fund Balance Revenue Expenditure Ending 

Prior Amount Adjustment 1 Revised Prior Amount Adjustment Revised Prior Amount Adjustment Revised Fund Balance 
General Fund (001) $ 1,737,359 372,993 $ 2,110,352 $ 34,247,355 $ 1,120,649 $ 35,368,004 $ 34,702,730 $ 233,266 $ 34,935,996 $ 2,542,360 
Special Revenue Funds: 

101 Street Operations & Maintenance 155,892 (72,923) 82,969 2,220,930 (163,716) 2,057,214 2,220,930 (154,452) 2,066,478 73,705 
102 Street Capital Projects 638,575 202,548 841,124 11,354,570 15,554,220 26,908,790 11,237,810 14,754,328 25,992,138 1,757,776 
103 Transportation Benefit District - - - - - - - - - - 
104 Hotel/Motel Lodging Tax 870,097 65,278 935,374 430,000 - 430,000 499,000 (1,150) 497,850 867,524 
105 Property Abatement 219,927 18,244 238,171 50,000 - 50,000 100,000 - 100,000 188,171 
106 Public Art 5,000 7,001 12,001 5,000 - 5,000 5,000 2,000 7,000 10,001 
180 Narcotics Seizure 223,457 554,717 778,173 325,000 41,966 366,966 250,000 93,440 343,440 801,699 
181 Felony Seizure 97,319 4,342 101,662 10,000 (10,000) - 20,000 67,601 87,601 14,061 
182 Federal Seizure 0 40,239 40,240 69,520 - 69,520 69,520 - 69,520 40,240 
190 CDBG 2,703,892 (1,862,624) 841,268 689,000 2,069,382 2,758,382 1,773,390 1,825,049 3,598,439 1,211 
191 Neighborhood Stabilization Program 171,344 1 171,345 - 254,580 254,580 - 254,580 254,580 171,346 
192 Office of Economic Adj (OEA) Grant 12,517 16,135 28,652 660,363 (9,086) 651,277 660,363 14,173 674,536 5,393 
193 Police ARRA Grant 300 (300) - - - - 300 (300) - - 
195 Public Safety Grants 5,934 (5,934) - 278,200 (79,318) 198,882 277,140 (78,258) 198,882 - 

Debt Service Funds: 
201 Debt Service - General Obligation Bond - - - - 287,758 287,758 - 287,758 287,758 - 
202 Debt Service - LID 3,995 (3,846) 149 288,470 - 288,470 288,470 - 288,470 149 
204 Debt Service - Sewer Project 408,457 99,793 508,250 540,000 - 540,000 458,435 458,435 589,815 
251 Debt Service - LID Guaranty 390,783 1,075 391,858 - - - - - - 391,858 

Capital Project Funds: 
301 General Government CIP 0 276 276 - - - - - - 276 
311 Sewer Project CIP 190,972 (64,764) 126,208 185,650 - 185,650 184,830 - 184,830 127,028 
312 Sanitary Sewer Connection 360,949 158,862 519,811 372,530 - 372,530 92,290 - 92,290 800,051 

Enterprise Fund: 
401 Surface Water Management 4,053,266 2,214,343 6,267,610 2,981,640 386,201 3,367,841 4,407,540 1,829,744 6,237,284 3,398,167 

Replacement Reserve Funds: 
501 Equipment Replacement 4,628,523 465,225 5,093,748 1,849,840 74,000 1,923,840 1,223,230 (90,434) 1,132,796 5,884,792 
502 City Hall Service 452,120 722 452,842 - - - - - - 452,842 

Total All Funds $17,330,678 $ 2,211,405 $19,542,083 $ 56,558,068 $ 19,526,637 $76,084,705 $ 58,470,978 $ 19,037,345 $77,508,323 $ 18,118,465 
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